ISOLATION AND IDENTIFICATION OF BACTERIA
ISOLATED FROM CHILD-HAND WASHING
BY WATER AND ANTI-MICROBIAL SOAP

NUR MUNIRAH BINTI MAZILAN

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology
in the Faculty of Applied Science
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2019



This Final Year Project Report entitled “Isolation and Identification of Bacteria
Isolated from Child-hand washing by Water and Anti-microbial Soap “was
submitted by Nur Munirah binti Mazilan. in partial fulfillment of the requirements for
the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology. in the Faculty of Applied
Science, and was approved by

.

Nurulhuda binti Ismail
Supervisor
B.Sc. (Hons.) Biology
Faculty of Applied Science
Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM)
Negeri Sembilan Kampus Kuala Pilah
Pekan Parit Tinggi, 72000 Kuala Pilah
Negeri Sembilan

= O

Siti NoMmal Dr. Aslizah Mohd Aris

Project Coordinator FSG66
B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah.

Negeri Sembilan.

Head School of Biology
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah,

Negeri Sembilan.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of Study

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Significance of Study

1.4 Objectives of Study

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Community and Private Child Care Centre
22  Early Child Care and Education in Malaysia
2.3 Hand Hygiene

24 Types of Skin Flora

2.5 Gram-positive bacteria

2.6 Gram-negative bacteria

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY
3.1 Materials
3.2.1 Raw materials
322 Chemicals
3.2.3 Apparatus
32 Methods
3.2.1 Preparation of sampling
3.22 Gram staining
323 IMVIC Test
324 Indole test
3.2.5 Methyl-red test
326 Vogas-Proskaeur test
3.27 Citrate test

PAGE
1

Vi
Vil
viil

A WN— —

—_— \O 00 O\ L1 W0

[\ Jlen]

14
14
14
14
15
15
16
17
18
19
e,
20



CHAPTER 4: RESULT AND DISCUSSION
4.1 No handwashing

42 Hand washing with water

4.3 Hand washing with anti-microbial soap
44 Bile aesculin agar and EMB agar

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

21
21
23
24
30

32

34
40



ABSTRACT

ISOLATION AND IDENTIFICATION OF BACTERIA ISOLATED FROM
CHILD-HAND WASHING BY WATER AND ANTI-MICROBIAL SOAP

Hand hygiene is the primary measure to reduce infections. Child care center has
been recognized as a risk factor for acquiring gastrointestinal and respiratory
infections which can be prevented with adequate hand hygiene. The aim of this
study to isolate bacteria and identify bacteria on the different techniques of hand
washing which are no hand washing, hand washing with water and hand washing
with antimicrobial soap. Since children are easily infected with infectious disease,
thus hand contamination might be one of the vector that cause the transmission of
the bacteria. Therefore, in order to identify the bacteria on child hand, the bacteria
sample were isolated from the dominant hand of children in child care centre in
Kuala Pilah. Then, bacteria sample were isolated in the three different agar medium
which are nutrient agar, eosin methylene blue agar and bile aesculin agar and
undergo gram staining and biochemical test which are IMViC test. The result
obtained from this study are the morphology of bacteria and the present of two
different type of bacteria which are gram-positive bacteria and gram negative
bacteria. Besides, in this study it showed that there is low significant different of
colony-forming unit (CFU) of these three different techniques of hand washing. In
conclusion, isolation of bacteria from hand of children in child care centre in Kuala
Pilah are successfully isolated. However, future researcher can improve this study
through use the micro drop method for CFU count, gene sequencing in order to
identify the isolated bacteria and observing various child care centre either private
nor government care centre.

viii



