ISOLATION AND IDENTIFICATION OF BACTERIA ISOLATED FROM CHILD-HAND WASHING BY WATER AND ANTI-MICROBIAL SOAP

NUR MUNIRAH BINTI MAZILAN

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology in the Faculty of Applied Science Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2019

This Final Year Project Report entitled "Isolation and Identification of Bacteria Isolated from Child-hand washing by Water and Anti-microbial Soap "was submitted by Nur Munirah binti Mazilan, in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology, in the Faculty of Applied Science, and was approved by

Nurulhuda binti Ismail
Supervisor
B.Sc. (Hons.) Biology
Faculty of Applied Science
Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM)
Negeri Sembilan Kampus Kuala Pilah
Pekan Parit Tinggi, 72000 Kuala Pilah
Negeri Sembilan

Siti Norazura Jamal Project Coordinator FSG661 B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah, Negeri Sembilan. Dr. Aslizah Mohd Aris Head School of Biology Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah, Negeri Sembilan.

Date : _____

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TAI LIS LIS ABS	KNOWI BLE OF T OF T T OF A STRAC	PAGE iii iv vi vii viii ix	
CH	APTER	1: INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Backg	ground of Study	1
1.2	_	em Statement	2
1.3	Signif	icance of Study	3
1.4	Objec	tives of Study	4
CH	APTER	2: LITERATURE REVIEW	5
2.1		nunity and Private Child Care Centre	5
2.2	-	Child Care and Education in Malaysia	6
2.3		Hygiene	8
2.4		of Skin Flora	9
2.5		-positive bacteria	10
2.6	Gram-	-negative bacteria	12
CH	APTER	3: METHODOLOGY	14
3.1	Materials		14
	3.2.1		14
		Chemicals	14
		Apparatus	14
3.2	Metho		15
	3.2.1	Preparation of sampling	15
	3.2.2	Gram staining	16
	3.2.3	IMViC Test	17
	3.2.4	Indole test	18
	3.2.5	Methyl-red test	19
	3.2.6	Vogas-Proskaeur test	19
	3 2 7	Citrate test	20

CH	APTER 4: RESULT AND DISCUSSION	21	
4.1	No handwashing	21	
4.2	Hand washing with water	23	
4.3	Hand washing with anti-microbial soap	24	
4.4	Bile aesculin agar and EMB agar	30	
CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS			
CITED REFERENCES			
APP	PENDICES	40	
CUI	RRICULUM VITAE	44	

ABSTRACT

ISOLATION AND IDENTIFICATION OF BACTERIA ISOLATED FROM CHILD-HAND WASHING BY WATER AND ANTI-MICROBIAL SOAP

Hand hygiene is the primary measure to reduce infections. Child care center has been recognized as a risk factor for acquiring gastrointestinal and respiratory infections which can be prevented with adequate hand hygiene. The aim of this study to isolate bacteria and identify bacteria on the different techniques of hand washing which are no hand washing, hand washing with water and hand washing with antimicrobial soap. Since children are easily infected with infectious disease, thus hand contamination might be one of the vector that cause the transmission of the bacteria. Therefore, in order to identify the bacteria on child hand, the bacteria sample were isolated from the dominant hand of children in child care centre in Kuala Pilah. Then, bacteria sample were isolated in the three different agar medium which are nutrient agar, eosin methylene blue agar and bile aesculin agar and undergo gram staining and biochemical test which are IMViC test. The result obtained from this study are the morphology of bacteria and the present of two different type of bacteria which are gram-positive bacteria and gram negative bacteria. Besides, in this study it showed that there is low significant different of colony-forming unit (CFU) of these three different techniques of hand washing. In conclusion, isolation of bacteria from hand of children in child care centre in Kuala Pilah are successfully isolated. However, future researcher can improve this study through use the micro drop method for CFU count, gene sequencing in order to identify the isolated bacteria and observing various child care centre either private nor government care centre.